The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2022

31   Retirement benefit obligations

The net IAS 19 pension surplus at 30 June 2022 was €1,376 million
(31 December 2021: net surplus €598 million). This is shown on
the balance sheet as a retirement benefit asset of €1,382 million
(31 December 2021: €740 million) and a retirement benefit

obligation of €6 million (31 December 2021: €142 million). The
significant financial assumptions used in measuring the Group's
net defined benefit pension surplus under IAS 19 are set out in
the table below.

Financial assumptions
30 June 2022

% p.a.
31 December 2021

% p.a.

Irish Schemes
Discount rate 3.45 1.35
Inflation rate 2.10 1.85

UK Schemes
Discount rate 3.85 1.90
Consumer Price Inflation 2.70 2.75
Retail Price Inflation 3.30 3.35

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to key assumptions
The table below sets out how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the significant actuarial assumptions
that were reasonably possible.

Impact on defined benefit obligations

Increase /
(decrease)

30 June 2022
€m

Increase /
(decrease)

31 December 2021
€m

RoI schemes
Discount rate
Increase of 0.25% (220) (357)
Decrease of 0.25% 234 384

Inflation rate
Increase of 0.10% 58 96
Decrease of 0.10% (57) (94)

UK schemes
Discount rate
Increase of 0.25% (52) (87)
Decrease of 0.25% 56 94

RPI Inflation
Increase of 0.10% 13 22
Decrease of 0.10% (11) (22)

The sensitivities have reduced during the period due to the lower present value of the defined benefit obligation at 30 June 2022
compared to 31 December 2021, due to changes in financial assumptions during the period.

81

The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2022

This table sets out the estimated sensitivity of plan assets to changes in equity markets and interest rates.

31   Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

32   Subordinated liabilities

The principal terms and conditions of all subordinated liabilities are set out in note 48 of The Governor and Company of the Bank of